City of Sanibel

Planning Commission

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Staff Report

Planning Commission Meeting: April 26, 2022

Planning Commission Agenda ltem: 7Q.

Application Number: CUP-2022-33

Applicant: Gus Simmons, O'Halloran and Simmons

PLLC on behalf of Priscilla Murphy Center
Condo Association (re: Sanibel Captiva
Community Bank)

RE: Consideration of a request for Conditional Use Permit, filed pursuant to
Land Development Code Section 82-204 — Application and hearing, and
Section 126-90 - Drive-in and drive-through facilities, to allow for a drive-
through ATM in conjunction with a change of use from office to bank,
located at 1019 Periwinkle Way (Priscilla Murphy Center) — tax parcel No.
19-46-23-13-00700.00CE. The application is submitted by Gus Simmons,
O'Halloran and Simmons PLLC (the applicant), on behalf of Priscilla
Murphy Center Condo Association (the property owner). Application No.
CUP-2022-33.

ISSUES

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 82-201 and Section 82-203, the subject
application has been referred to the Planning Commission to address the following issues:

1. Does the proposed development comply with the conditional use
general and specific requirements, respectively, that are cited
under Land Development Code Sections 126-82 and 126-90¢

2. If the Planning Commission approves the application, what
additional conditions should be attached to this authorization?

ATTACHMENTS

There are eight attachments accompanying this Staff Report. The applicant’s narrative
statement and responses to general and specific requirements of Land Development
Code Section 126-82 and 126-90, respectively, is provided as Atachment A. Additionally,
the proposed site plan is provided as Attachment B, the proposed floor plan is provided
as Attachment C, a traffic impact statement and parking demand analysis is provided as

Page 1 of 9



Attachment D, and a commercial landscape buffer plan is provided as Atachment E. A
memorandum from City of Sanibel Natural Resources Department dated April 20, 2022,
is provided as Altachment F. A copy of Specific Amendment Ordinance 84-10 is provided
as Aftachment G. Public comment is provided as Attachment H.

BACKGROUND

The subject property, located at 1019 Periwinkle Way, is approximately 1.14 acres
sifuated in the GC — General Commercial zoning district, as well as the F-Mid Island
Ridge ecological zone. The property was developed as a multi-occupancy commercial
center, known as Priscilla Murphy Center, prior to city incorporation in the late 1940s —
early 1950s.

Notable permit history includes Specific Amendment 84-10, which amended
development intensity to allow for the development of 7,000 square feet of commercial
floor area (14.12%) on the subject parcel to provide six dwelling units on a parcel
commonly owned to the south, which is now known as Beach Road Villas. The
maximum allowed 14.12% is greater than the maximum commercial floor area that is
otherwise permitted within the General Commercial district (10%).

The existing center includes four buildings: Norris Furniture of Sanibel, a 1,668 square-foot
retail furniture store at 1025 Periwinkle Way; two integrally connected buildings at 1019
Periwinkle Way occupied by John R. Wood Properties — a real estate office — and
Sanibel Captiva Community Bank at 5,097 square feet; and an accessory carport
structure. The total commercial floor area of Priscilla Murphy Centeris 6,765 square feet
or 13.62% of the parcel size. The subject parcel provides an existing total of 31 off-street
asphalt parking spaces, including four spaces within the carport.

Neighboring land uses, include the aforementioned Beach Road Villas, residential
development, to the south; Sanibel Service Center (Chevron) to the east; and Sanibel
Commons (Bait Box, Island Condo Maintenance, and a current location of Sanibel
Captiva Community Bank). Periwinkle Way and the City's Shared Use Path abuts the
subject property to the north, and across the street is Sanibel Fresh, a restaurant.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit to allow for construction of a drive-
through automated teller machine (ATM), as accessory to the primary bank use of 1019
Periwinkle Way, units 2 and 3.

The applicant has also separately filed permit application BLDR-2021-1379 for remodel of
a nonresidential structure (units 4 and 5) with exterior changes, which has been issued
and is in progress, and plan application, HPN-2022-36, for nomination of the principal
structure for placement on the local register of historic landmarks. A second permit
application will be filed for staff review to remodel of units 2 and 3 with exterior changes.
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ANALYSIS

The property is subject to Chapter 126 — Zoning, Article VIIl. - Commercial Districts, Division
2. - GC General Commercial District standards, which provides that any drive-in or drive-
through facility in conjunction with a permitted use (bank) is a conditional use. This division
also provides required conditions of development addressing maximum floor area ratio,
height, setbacks, coverage, developed area and vegetation removal. The
environmental performance standards of the F-Mid Island Ridge ecological zone are also
applicable, generally.

Staff has concluded that the proposed improvements associated with this application
will maintain compliance with developed area and vegetation removal, as well as
maximum floor area ratio, which will increase by 162 square feet for a total of 6,927
square feet or 13.94% of the subject parcel. There is no proposed change to the height
of structures, therefore compliance is maintained. The scope of work will not affect the
degree to which existing buildings, lawfully, do not comply with setback requirements.

Compliance with commercial parking setback requirements is achieved within the front
setback, where three nonconforming parking spaces are to be removed and re-
vegetated pursuant to Land Development Code Section 122-48 — types, varieties and
numbers of plants required, as demonstrated by the commercial landscape buffer plan
provided by the applicant (Attachment E). The site plan also eliminates an existing
nonconformity and achieves compliance with limitations of coverage (impermeable) by
proposing to replace the impervious asphalt parking lot with permeable pavers (50%
permeable).

Planning has reviewed the applicant’s narrative response (Attachment A) and supporting
documentation alongside the general requirements of a conditional use in Land
Development Code Section 126-82, and makes the following findings:

Sec. 126-82. - General requirements.

The planning commission shall authorize conditional uses in the zones in which they are
permitted, after public hearing, only upon the following requirements being met:

(1) The proposed development shall not adversely affect compatibility with other
uses, either on, adjacent to, or nearby the parcel; shall not adversely affect the
traffic flow to a significantly greater extent than permitted uses; shall not adversely
affect the health, safety and welfare of the community or its goals and objectives;
and shall be inherently beneficial to the community or reasonably necessary to its
convenience.

(2) A_request for conditional use approval shall be accompanied by a site
development plan prepared in accordance with the requirements of subsection
82-382(13).

(3) In reviewing requests for conditional uses, the planning commission may impose,
as necessary, conditions to protect adjacent or nearby parcels and in furtherance
of the public interests, with regard to location, design, intensity of use, architectural
treatment, siting, landscaping, maintenance and operation of the uses.
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(4) The developer must demonstrate that the proposed use is coordinated, to the

greatest extent possible, with adjoining developments. Where applicable, this

coordination shall include examination of all opportunities to share or combine

drives and entry points, parking areas, sewage tfreatment facilities, pedestrian

walkways and other service facilities.

(5) The planning commission shall consider the nature of the site, its size and its

configuration to determine whether the parcel is adequate to:

a.

b.

C.

Accommodate the placement and arrangement of structures so as to
promote the best possible vehicular and pedestrian access and internal
circulation;

Maximize enerqgy efficiency and compatibility with adjoining uses on and
off the site; and

Minimize the need for additional off-site fransportation improvements.

(6) In considering a proposed conditional use for approval, the planning commission

shall evaluate the proposal in consideration of the following factors:

a.

b.

C.

Conformance with Sanibel Plan. No conditional use may be approved
unless it is in accord with the Sanibel Plan
Internal compatibility. Any proposed conditional use must be compatible
with other existing or proposed uses on the same site; that is, no use may
have any undue adverse impact on any neighboring use. An evaluation of
the internal compatibility of a conditional use should be based on the
following factors:
1) The streetscape;
2) The existence or absence of, and the location of, open spaces,
plazas, recreational areas and common areas;
3) The use of existing and proposed landscaping;
4) The treatment of pedestrian ways;
5) Focal points and vistas;
6) The use of the topography, physical environment and other natural
features;
7) Traffic and pedestrian circulation pattern;
8) The use and variety of building setback lines, separations and
buffering;
9) The use and variety of building groupings:
10) The use and variety of building sizes and architectural styles
11) The use and variety of materials;
12) The separation and buffering of parking areas and sections of
parking areaqs;
13) The variety and design of dwelling types;
14) The particular _land uses proposed and the conditions and
limitations thereon;
15) The form of ownership proposed for various uses; and
16) Any other factor deemed relevant to the privacy, safety,
preservation, protection or welfare of any existing or proposed use
on the site.
External compatibility. All proposed conditional uses must be compatible
with existing and planned uses of surrounding properties; that is, no internal
use may have any avoidable or undue adverse impact on any existing or
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d.

e.

planned surrounding use. An evaluation of the external compatibility of a
proposed conditional use should be based on the following factors:

1) All of those factors listed in subsection (6)b of this section;

2) The particular uses proposed and the conditions and limitations
thereon;

3) The type, number and location of surrounding external uses;

4) The Sanibel Plan designation and zoning on surrounding lands; and

5) Any other factor deemed relevant to the privacy, safety,
preservation, protection or welfare of lands surrounding the
proposed conditional use and any existing or planned use of such
lands.

Intensity of development. The residential density and intensity of
commercial use of a conditional use shall be compatible with (that is, shall
have no undue adverse impact upon) the physical and environmental
characteristics of the site and surrounding lands. Within the maximum
limitation of the Sanibel Plan and this Land Development Code, the
permitted residential density and intensity of commercial use in a proposed
conditional use may be adjusted in consideration of the following factors:

1) The locations of various proposed uses within the site and the
degree of compatibility of such uses with each other and with
surrounding uses;

2) The amount and type of protection provided for the safety,
habitability, and privacy of land uses both internal and external to
the site;

3) The existing residential density and intensity of commercial use of
surrounding lands;

4) The availability and location of ufilities, services and pubilic facilities
and services;

5) The amount and size of open spaces, plazas, common areas and
recreation areas;

6) The use of energy-saving techniques and devices, including sun
and wind orientation;

7) The existence and treatment of any environmental hazards to the
site or surrounding lands;

8) The access to and suitability of transportation routes proposed
within the site and existing external transportation systems and
routes; and

9) Any other factor deemed relevant to the limitation of the intensity
of development for the benefit of the public health, welfare and
safety.

Environmental constraints. The site of the proposed conditional use shall be
suitable for use in the manner proposed without hazards to persons,
vegetation, or wildlife, either on or off the site from the likelihood of
increased flooding, erosion, or other dangers, annoyances, or
inconveniences. Condition of soil, water level, drainage, and topography
shall all be appropriate to the pattern and intensity of development
intended.
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f. Off-street parking. Sufficient off-street parking, for bicycles and other
vehicles as well as cars, shall be provided. The specific requirements of this
Land Development Code shall be used as a guide only. Parking areas shall
be constructed in accordance with such standards as are approved by
the planning commission to ensure that they are safe and maintainable
and that they allow for sufficient privacy for adjoining uses.

Staff finds the application is generally consistent with the Sanibel Plan and, by extension,
the general requirements of this section, specifically in regard to intensity of
development, intfernal and external compatibility of this conditional use.

The applicant’s site plan (Attachment B), Traffic Impact Statement and Parking Demand
Analysis (Attachment D) and Landscape Buffer Plan (Attachment E) further supports the
applicant’s proposed development and use as generally compatible with its
surroundings. Furthermore, staff notes the elimination of several nonconforming features
of the existing development, and that the site plan achieves compliance with standards
that relate to Sanibel Plan goals of scenic preservation and stormwater management.

Staff finds the total number of parking spaces proposed (28) to sufficiently meet the
parking demand of the center, acknowledging that the proposed drive-through ATM will
effectively reduce the demand for parking associated with walk-in customer service.
Furthermore, staff recommends that conditions to require facilities for bike parking at
each commercial building to accommodate transportation alternatives to vehicles, and
to provide an inter-connectivity path from the Sanibel Captiva Community Bank building
to the Shared Use Path to encourage safe access for bicycles and pedestrians by
reducing conflicts with vehicular fraffic at driveways.

Due to the location of structures at adjacent commercial properties and the internal
circulation of traffic on the subject parcel, staff finds there are no opportunities for
coordinating shared access, parking or other facilities, as suggested by substandard (4).

Overall, staff does not anticipate the proposed conditional use to have any adverse
impacts on the health, safety and welfare of the Sanibel community.

Planning has also reviewed the applicant’s narrative response (Attachment A) alongside
the specific requirements of a drive-through facility in conjunction with a permitted use,
in Land Development Code Section 126-920, and makes the following findings:

Sec. 126-90. - Drive-in and drive-through facilities.

Drive-in and drive-through facilities in conjunction with a permitted use shall be permitted
as a conditional use subject to the following conditions set forth in this section:

(1) No access driveway to any parcel on which such use is located shall be any closer
than 200 feet to the intersection of Periwinkle Way with Causeway Road, Beach
Road, Donax Street, Dixie Beach Boulevard, Casa Ybel Road, Paim Ridge Road,
or Tarpon Bay Road, or the intersection of Tarpon Bay Road with Palm Ridge Road,
as measured from the closest outermost edge of the intersecting access driveway,
not including the turning radius, as extended to the centerline of the intersected
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street to the closest outermost edge of the intersecting street, not including the
turning radius, as extended to the centerline of the intersected street.

(2) All drive-in or drive-through service areas shall be designed to stack a minimum of
four cars per lane, without interfering with on-site or off-site traffic circulation.

(3) All drive-in or drive-through service areas shall be counted toward the maximum
permitted commercial floor area for the parcel.

(4) Nothing in this article or any other provision of this Land Development Code shall
be construed to allow drive-up, drive-through or drive-in _lanes with carry-out
service windows in or at any restaurant, food service operation or beverage or
liguor store, and drive-up, drive-through or drive-in lanes with carry-out service
windows in or at any restaurant, food service operation or beverage or liquor store
are specifically prohibited.

Staff finds the subject application complies with all four specific requirements of this
section, noting specifically:

¢ Of the majorintersections of Periwinkle Way cited by Section 126-90(1), the nearest
is Causeway Road at a distance of approximately 668 linear feet.

¢ The site plan demonstrates compliance with minimum vehicle stacking and
provides a bypass lane for through traffic.

¢ With the addition of 162 square feet of commercial floor area, at the location of
ATM service, the application proposes to increase floor area ratio to 13.94%, which
complies with the maximum allowable floor area ratio of 14.12%, as established by
Specific Amendment 84-10.

¢ The applicant does not propose, hor would be permitted, use of the drive-through
for carry-out service for a restaurant or liquor store.

Lastly, pursuant to Land Development Code Section 122-46. — General requirements, in
Article ll. — Landscaping, Division 2. Commercial and Institutional Uses of Chapter 122 —
Vegetation, no approval shall be issued for any commercial use; or for a change of use
from one commercial use to another commercial use; unless such approval requires
compliance with this division. The applicant submitted a commercial landscape plan
(Attachment E), which was reviewed by the Natural Resources Department for
compliance.

The Natural Resources Department has concluded that the proposed landscape plan
will achieve compliance with Land Development Code Section 122-49 — Types, varieties
and number of plants required. However, compliance with Land Development Code
Section 122-48 — Location and size of required buffers is not achievable due to the
location of existing structures within the 15-foot side and rear setback. Staff advised the
applicant to submit a waiver application from Section 122-48 for Planning Commission
authorization. Due to administrative policy relating to long form permit fiing and
scheduling procedure, the applicant was unable to schedule these applications
concurrently. Application WVR-2022-61 has been filed and will be legally advertised for
public hearing at the May 10, 2022 Planning Commission meeting. A copy of the Natural
Resources Department memorandum prepared by Environmental Biologist Dana
Dettmar, dated April 20, 2022, is provided as Attachment F.

Page 7 of 9



PUBLIC COMMENT

Staff received one public comment pertaining to the subject conditional use application
from Michael J. McGill, 1039 Beach Road #102, on behalf of the Beach Road Villas
Condominium Association. A copy of public comment is provided with this staff report as
Attachment H.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval of application CUP-2022-00033, with the following
conditions:

1.

The use of the drive-through facility shall be limited to ATM service associated with
the permitted bank use.

Comply with the site plan, provided as Attachment B, to the staff report dated April
26, 2022. Site areas for inter-connectivity shall not count toward limitations on
coverage (impermeable) and developed area/vegetation removal pursuant to
Land Development Code Section 126-855; Site areas for building access for
people with disabilities may encroach within the front commercial parking
setback as necessary to achieve compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA), pursuant to Land Development Code Section 126-940.

The applicant shall obtain all Building and Development permits prior to
commencement of development activity.

A minimum of 28 vehicle parking spaces must be provided on-site and parking
facilities for no less than 10 bicycles (i.e., bike rack) at each commercial building.
No more than 1 space may be reserved as a vehicle charging station.

Installation of an inter-connectivity path from the Sanibel Captiva Community
Bank building to the Shared Use Path abutting the north property line is required
to provide safe independent access for bicycles and pedestrians.

An application for wavier of LDC Section 122-48. — Location and size of required
vegetation buffers shall be submitted for Planning Commission consideration and
obtained within 60 days, as necessary to formally approve the landscape buffer
plan with side and rear buffer widths of less than 15 feet measured from the
property line.

Exotic species of plants which out compete or otherwise displace native plants,
including Brazilian pepper Schinus terebinthifolius, the Cajeput or Punk tree
Melaleuca quinquenervia, Earleaf Acacia Acacia auriculiformis, Lead tree
Leucaena leucocephala, Java Plum Syzgium cumini, Air Potato Dioscorea
bulbifera, Exotic Inkberry Scaevola frutescens, Scaevola sericea and Mother-in-
low's Tongue/Bowstring Hemp Sansevieria hyacinthoides shall be removed from
within the boundaries of the parcel proposed for development or site alteration.
The parcel shall be kept permanently free of such exotics.
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8. All new and existing outdoor lighting fixtures shall be downward-facing full-cutoff
fixtures, unless architectural features otherwise provide a functional equivalent.
Uplighting is prohibited. All exterior lighting shall be designed and installed to
prevent glare and light trespass. Light shall not be allowed to cause glare
affecting motorists, bicyclists, or other users of roads, driveways and bicycle
paths. Light shall not frespass over property lines.

INDEX TO STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Applicant’s Narrative Response to LDC Section 126-82 and 126-90
Attachment B - Site Plan

Attachment c - Floor Plan

Attachment D - Traffic Impact Statement and Parking Demand Analysis
Attachment E - Commercial Landscape Buffer Plan

Attachment F - Memorandum from Natural Resources Department

Attachment G - City Council Ordinance, Specific Amendment 84-10

Attachment H - Public Comment

Page 9 of 9



APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF HOW THIS APPLICATION MEETS
THE CONDITIONAL USE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SANIBEL
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 126.82 AND THE SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS TYPE OF CONDITIONAL USE AS SET FORTH IN THE
CITY OF SANIBEL LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 126.90.

PREFACE

The applicant is requesting approval from the Planning Commission for a Conditional Use permit
to allow construction/installation of a drive-through automated teller (ATM) with drive-through
tube. The business is located in the Pricilla Murphy Center Condo Association (“Center””) which
is located in two units of an approved commercial use at 1019 Periwinkle Way (see “Exhibit A”
attached).

Following is a description of the applicant’s response as to how this application meets the general
and specific requirements of the City of Sanibel Land Development Code.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 126.82:

1) The proposed development shall not adversely affect compatibility with other uses,
either on, adjacent to, or nearby the parcel; shall not adversely affect the traffic flow
to a significantly greater extent than permitted uses; shall not adversely affect the
health, safety and welfare of the community or its goals and objectives; and shall be
inherently beneficial to the community or reasonably necessary to it convenience.

Response: The property on which this use will be located at the Eastern end of Periwinkle,
just West of Causeway Blvd., is a designated Commercial District. This Center is occupied
by the applicant and John R. Wood Realty with another stand-alone building occupied by
Norris Furniture. All of the other nearby properties are commercial with the exception of
the land to the South which Beach Road Villas Condo Association. The applicant’s
proposed additional use will not result in any increase in the intensity of use of the property
or be incompatible or inappropriate with those other uses or adjacent to or nearby the
property. Nor will the proposed use of the parcel adversely affect the traffic flow to a
greater extent than permitted uses. Nor shall the proposed amendment adversely affect the
health, safety and welfare of the community or its goals and objectives. The
implementation of drive-through automated teller (ATM) with drive-through tube will
minimize person to person contact and eliminate any parking issues, which would
otherwise be used if no drive-through automated teller (ATM) with drive-through tube
existed and, it will be inherently beneficial to the community and is necessary for the
convenience of both its permeant and transit residents.

2 A request for conditional use approval shall be accompanied by a site development
plan prepared in accordance with the requirements of subsection 82-382(13).
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(3)

(4)

(5)

Response: Attached as updated Exhibit E is the survey/site development plan, which
includes an electrical/light fixture schedule. Pursuantto LDC Section 82-382(30), the City
Manager or Planning Commission may waive those requirements which are not essential
to processing the application.

In reviewing requests for conditional uses, the planning commission may impose, as
necessary, conditions to protect adjacent or nearby parcels and in furtherance of the
public interests, with regard to location, design, intensity of use, architectural
treatment, siting, landscaping maintenance and operation of the uses.

Response: The applicant has been in communication with the City/Planning regarding the
contemplated plans, which are collateral in nature to this conditional use application, all of
which shall have no negative impact on adjacent or nearby parcels and candidly should
have a positive impact with regard to public interest.

The developer must demonstrate that the proposed use is coordinated, to the greatest
extent possible, with adjoining developments. Where applicable, this coordination
shall include examination of all opportunities to share or combine drives and entry
points, parking areas, sewage treatment facilities, pedestrian walkways and other
service facilities.

Response: The development of the Center as a whole already contemplated one of the two
driveways as a shared driveway and therefore this particular conditional use permit shall
have no impact on the existing uses with the commercial neighbor of the Center. Although
the applicant shall coordinate with John R. Wood Realty and Norris Furniture to all
necessary degrees.

The planning commission shall consider the nature of the site, its size and its
configuration to determine whether the parcel is adequate to:

a. Accommodate the placement and arrangement of structures so as to promote the
best possible vehicular and pedestrian access and internal circulation;

b. Maximize energy efficiency and compatibility with adjoining uses on and off the
site; and

c. Minimize the need for additional off-site improvement.
Response: A copy of the site plan accompanies this application in order to demonstrate
that the center is located on a 49,589 square foot (1.14 acres) parcel and demonstrates

that:

a. The placement and arrangement of the structures as built, promotes the best
possible vehicular and pedestrian access and internal circulation.
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b. There are no off-site commercial uses. The on-site use of the applicant’s units
blends well with the Center existing use.

c. The only need for additional off-site will be resolved upon the applicant’s collateral
construction/improvement permits.

(6) In considering a proposed conditional use for approval, the planning commission
shall evaluate the proposal in consideration of the following pertinent factors:

a. Conformance with Sanibel Plan. No conditional use may be approved unless it is
in accord with the Sanibel Plan.

b. Internal compatibility. Any proposed conditional use must be compatible with
other existing or proposed uses on the same site; that is, no use may have any
undue adverse impact on any neighboring use. An evaluation of the internal
compatibility of a conditional use should be based on the following factors:

1. The street scape;

2. The existence or absence of, and the location of, open spaces, plazas,
recreational areas and common areas;

3. The use of existing and proposed landscaping;

4. Traffic and pedestrian circulation pattern; and

5. Any other factor deemed relevant to the privacy, safety, preservation,
protection or welfare of any existing or proposed use on the site.

Response:

a. The location and proposed use of the property conforms to the Sanibel Plan.

b. The proposed scope of the applicant’s use of the property with other on-Site uses are
and have been compatible with both the existing uses and those permitted uses under
the City of Sanibel Land Development Code. The applicant’s use of the property as
proposed will not have any adverse impact on any neighboring uses. The Land
Development Code lists 16 factors upon which the planning commission may evaluate
the compatibility of a proposed conditional use may be evaluated. In the applicant’s
opinion only five are applicable when contemplating this conditional use permit outside
of any collateral improvements to be proposed/permitted. .

1. Street scape: There two existing driveways to the Center (one for ingress/egress
and the other proposed to be for egress only), both of which have been existing
since the development of the Center and the proposed conditional use permit
(applicable location thereof) does not interfere with or impact the street scape.

2. The site plan accompanies this application and depicts the location of open spaces,
plazas, recreation areas and common areas as applicable. The property was
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C.

developed to provide a wide pedestrian walkway providing pedestrian access to all
of the commercial uses in the Center as well as the parking lot. In addition, there
are numerous landscape islands and common areas.

3. The use of the existing landscaping. The existing landscaping provides adequate
boundary buffers on each applicable side of the Center. See attached proposed
Landscape Plan.

4. Traffic and pedestrian circulation pattern. The Center will have pervious pavers
installed walkways/ramps throughout the parcel to provide protection from
interaction between pedestrian and vehicular traffic. All interior traffic
infrastructure accommodates the occupants/ tenants and their clients. The applicant
intends to propose that all vehicle traffic on the East side of the Center flow in a
one way direction exiting the Center, which has been the historically applied default
pattern. This is the only intense modification of the existing parcel that can be
modified to further enhance the internal compatibility of the proposed amended
commercial use.

5. A copy of the site plan accompanies this application in order to demonstrate that
the center is located on a 49,589 square foot (1.14 acres) and demonstrates that the
placement and arrangement of the structure, as built, and the proposed locations of
the conditional use permit as well as collateral improvements to be proposed and
promotes the best possible vehicular and pedestrian access and internal circulation.

External compatibility. All proposed conditional uses must be compatible with
existing and planned uses of surrounding properties; that is, no internal use may
have any avoidable of undue adverse impact on any existing or planned
surrounding use. An evaluation of the external compatibility of a proposed
conditional use should be based on the following factors:

All of those factors listed in subsection (6)b of this section;

The particular uses proposed and the conditions and limitations thereon;

The type, number and location of surrounding external uses;

The Sanibel Plan designation and zoning on surrounding lands; and

Any other factor deemed relevant to the privacy, safety, preservation,
protectlon or welfare of lands surrounding the proposed conditional use and any
existing or planned use of such lands.

ko

Response: The applicant proposed conditional use modification does not require nor is
it requested that there by any be any change the external compatibility and the proposed
use will be coordinated with the surrounding external uses. The surrounding/adjacent
properties are all commercial use and the only exception is the Beach Road Villas
Condo Association located behind/to the South of the Center. There will be no variation
from the preset use of the property which conforms with the Sanibel Plan and Land
Developed Code. There are no factors occasioned by the proposed use that would be
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deemed relevant to the privacy, safety, preservation, protection or welfare of the lands
surrounding the proposed conditional use of the property.

Intensity of development. The residential density and intensity of commercial
use of a conditional use shall be compatible with (that is, shall have no undue
adverse impact upon) the physical and environmental characteristics of the site
and surrounding lands. Within the maximum limitation of the Sanibel Plan and
this Land Development Code, the permitted residential density and intensity of
commercial use in a proposed conditional us may be adjusted in consideration of
the following factors:

1. The locations of various proposed uses within the site and the degree of
compatibility of such uses with each other and with surrounding uses;

2. The amount and type of protection provided for the safety, habitability, and
privacy of the land uses both internal and external to the site;

3. The existing residential density and intensity of commercial us of surrounding
lands;

4. The availability and location of utilities, services and public facilities and
Sservices;

5. The amount and size of open spaces, plazas, common areas and recreation
areas;

6. The use of energy-saving techniques and devices, including sun and wind
orientation;

7. The existence and treatment of any environmental hazards to the site or
surrounding lands;

8. The access to and suitability of transportation routes proposed within the site
and existing external transportation systems and routes; and

9. Any other factor deemed relevant to the limitation of the intensity of
development for the benefit of the public health, welfare and safety.

Response: There is no proposed change and intensity of commercial use occasion by
this Conditional Use Permit. The Conditional Use Permit to allow the use of a drive-
through automated teller (ATM) with drive-through tube and reduce any potential
congestion for available parking spaces by residents, clients and visitors. The proposed
conditional use permit will serve all of the residents, clients and visitors.

Environmental constraints. The site of the proposed conditional use shall be
suitable for use in the manner proposed without hazards to persons, vegetation,
or wildlife, either on or off the site from the likelihood of increased flooding,
erosion, or other dangers, annoyances, or inconveniences. Condition of soil, water
level, drainage, and topography shall all be appropriate to the pattern and
intensity of development intended.
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Response: The site is fully developed in accordance with the Land Development Code
and is suitable for the proposed use without any hazards to person, vegetation or
wildlife. All of the environmental factors of this Section of Code have been addressed
during the development and redevelopment of the facility.

Off-street parking. Sufficient off-street parking, for bicycles and other vehicles as
well as cars, shall be provided. The specific requirements of this Land
Development Code shall be used as a guide only. Parking areas shall be
constructed in accordance with such standards as are approved by the planning
commission to ensure that they are safe and maintainable and that they allow for
sufficient privacy for adjoining uses.

Response: The use proposed by this application will not result in any increase in need
for off street parking for bicycles or other vehicles. The applicant can demonstrate that
the proposed Conditional Use will result in a reduction in frequency, duration and
intensity of off street parking of client and customer parking, all on-site parking has
been constructed and/or proposed in accordance with standards adopted by the
Planning Commission as exhibited in the City of Sanibel Land Development Code and,
insures that the parking facilities are safe, maintained and allows for sufficient privacy
and availability for adjoining uses. See attached Parking Demand/Analysis.

Specific Conditional Use Requirements for Drive-in and drive-through facilities.

Sec. 126-90.- Drive-in and drive-through facilities

Drive-in and drive-through facilities in conjunction with a permitted conditional use shall be
permitted as a conditional use subject to the following conditions set forth in this section:

(1) No access driveway to any parcel on which such use is located shall be any closer than
200 feet to the intersection of Periwinkle Way with Causeway Road, Beach Road, Donax
Street, Dixie Beach Boulevard, Casa Ybel Road, Palm Ridge Road, or Tarpon Bay Road,
or the Intersection of Tarpon Bay Road with Palm Ridge Road, as measured from the
closest outermost edge of the intersecting access driveway, not including the turning
radius, as extended to the centerline of the intersected street to the closest outermost edge
of the intersecting street, not including the turning radius, as extended to the centerline
of the intersected street.

(2) All drive-in or drive-through service areas shall be designed to stack a minimum of four
cars per lane, without interfering with on-site or off-site traffic circulation.

(3) All drive-in or drive-through service areas shall be counted toward the maximum
permitted commercial floor area for the parcel.
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(4) Nothing in this article or any other provision of this Land Development Code shall be
construed to allow drive-up, drive-through or drive-in lanes with carry-out service
windows in or at any restaurant, food service operation or beverage or liquor store, and
drive-up, drive-through or drive-in lanes with carry-out service windows in or at any
restaurant, food service operation or beverage or liquor store are specifically prohibited.

Response:

(1) The access driveways for the Center are no closer than 200 feet from any of the intersection
cited in 126-90.

(2) The proposed Site Plan allows for stacking of a minimum of four (4) cars per lane, wherein
there is only one proposed drive-through lane.

(3) The proposed drive-through automated teller (ATM) with drive-through tube will not
exceed the maximum permitted commercial floor area.

(4) The proposed drive-through automated teller (ATM) with drive-through tube will not be
utilized for restaurant, food service operation, beverage or liquor store purposes. It shall
exclusively be utilized for banking purposes.

Page 7 of 7



SITE CONSTRUCTION PLANS
FOR

SANIBEL CAPTIVA COMMUNITY BANK RENOVATIONS
SANIBEL, FLORIDA

SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 465, RANGE 23,

()

PLAN INDEX OWNER/DEVELOPER

COVER SRARZOLTE co o SANIBEL CAPTIVA COMMUNITY BANK

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY Fort Asers Cp 000
AERIAL LOCATION MAP WITH ZONING DISTRICTS

NALLE GRADE RD.

u.s. 31
DM

CITY OF CAPE CORAL

RIVER Phone: (239) 2102269

S — ,
S o P S
&/ BRIGHT ANBNS T A
7 —

I O OV i QO N =

DEMOLITION PLAN ¢ T
SITE DIMENSION PLAN ) WP L | el
PAVING, GRADING, AND DRAINAGE PLAN T Y w s e
PAVING, GRADING, AND DRAINAGE DETAILS/ | snZos T IS el
§ Z "W\/S/? 82 < s GHAM ~ RD.
EXISTING HYDROLOGY MAP N CERFE 3
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 0 Q .%EYT WvERS @ e
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DETAILS 9 = ool S @ ¥
o T CIVIL ENGINEER
( id ) DANEELS RD. ﬁ;\@é‘ 43 Barkley Circle, Suite 200
J H | Fort Myers, FL 33907
BRIARCLIFF RD. \_,_IJ\(\@(OO | Phone: (2 39 ) 433-4231
QVc,<\e’° Fax: (239) 433-9632
A\ o R oV P ) Email: dean@tdmconsulting.com

ST JAMES L
Y \

CORKSCREW _RD.

SAN CARL — www.tdmcivilengineering.com
PARK CONSUILTING, INC. e o
e % \j—l Certificate of Authorization # 29086
)

41

' EA/'W Digitally signed
| SoWriesnss s~ - by Thomas
;0/7/ jﬁ BEACH | RD. Ny ~Z\ ~ /// .
S BONITA sk~ No. 52022 ':Z - DGan Ma rtin
SPRINGS | = * : * * =
COLLIER COUNTY :/:?0 LCL}/::: :)ate:
=~ Q(\ STATE OF é(/\\\
R oneh NS 2022.03.01
7, STONAL BN
LOCATION SKETCH //’////m\\\\\\\ 1 13913 '05'00I
N.T.S. DEAN MARTIN

FLORIDA P.E. #52022

This Item has been digitally signed and sealed by
Dean Martin on the date adjacent to the seal. Printed
copies of this document are not considered signed
and sealed and the signature must be verified on any
electronic copies.

K DRAWN DATE: 7/21/2021

/
ATTACHMENT B


cchandler
Highlight


SIS WAL\IAID\SPUIMEIQ PE—— T
wat \[eqiues-yueg degueg\eouads pue 8100\\SFOr -INVN ONIMVHA @@O@N % CO_“_.NNCOF_”_.D(\ u_.o tmo Aue uo payusa aq jsnw m:zmcmmw 8y} pue psjess pue paubis Umm_mu_w:oo SN F1vOS
Jou ale juswnoop S|y} jo saldod pajulld ‘|eas auy} 0} Juadelpe e
‘A9 A3NOdddV >m > m D w wo9 BuleauIbua|IAID WP MMM 2£96-c¢¥ (6£2) :xe4 U uo uep :m%o \ﬁ mm_mmw pue ﬂmcm_nm_ >__E_m_u::$g sey Ew«_ m_:w
woo"Bupnsuoowpy@uesp Lezi-eey (6€2) :duoyd 2202S# epuo|4
wal ] J0BEE T4 ‘Siekp Ho- '31va "3'd ‘ulep ueeq
” a)ng ‘ajalin Agpjie
i O_ | _AH_ \/ m muon_ Ol_l um >m<D Z D Om 00 SRS ORI ASPHER EY | 10 c0- obi6ErL L i,
0 . ///// ¢w ........ . 18, \\\\ " o
wav DONI_DNLLTNSNOD 10°€0°220C %%.......%%w...%w%\\ h.
‘A8 NMV¥Q " 1eq =7 ; B
X x Pxz
SNOILVAONZYH MNVE wenwea o 3 7
A RO
LN 98
‘A8 @3NOIS3A Buluueid sewoy] Aq \\\\\v@‘\m@m%ﬁéﬁ%
pue . paubis Ajleubiq e
12/12/L0 SNOISIATY 3iva @ Buneauibuz |IA1D INTHNA
# 133HS
:a1va

"31va ANV ‘FINLYNODIS “Tv3AS d3ISSOFNT LNOHLIM dITVA LON

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SUBMITTED SEPARATELY




ANaL

Sls _>_Q._./__>_O/wmc_>>my_n_.
\leqiues-sueg depueg\eouads pue asoop\sgor-INYN ONIMYAA

‘A8 @3A0dddY

ANaL

‘A8 @3axO3HO

ANaL

‘A9 NMVHd

ANaL

‘Ad @3NoOIs3a

L2/11/80
‘d1va

SNOISIATY 31va @

S10141S1d ONINOZ

HLIM

dVIN NOILVOO'1 TVIddVv

SNOILVAONdA MNY

ALINNNINOD VAILAVO 134INVS

9806¢ # Uonezuoyny Jo ‘We)
2£96-cct (6£2) xed
Lezy-cev (6£2) -8uoyd
L06€E 14 ‘si8A 1o
00z 81ng ‘sjouI) Aspiieg ¢f

W09 BulleauIBus|IAIO WP} MMM
woo Bunnsuoowpi@uesp

Buiuue|d
pue
Bunieauibug jIA1D

*sa1dod 21uoIO8|d
Aue uo payuan aq jsnw ainjeubis ay} pue psjeas pue paubls paIspISuod

0§ =.l TTVOS

JOU 8le JUBWNOOP SIy} Jo S8Idod pejulld ‘[e8S 8y} O} jusoelpe sjep
ay) uo uiely ueaq Aq pajeas pue paubis Ajjeybip usaq sey wayl Sy

¢2¢0cG# eplold4

341vd "3'd ‘e uesq
00.50- CO-0t-L L ,,,/%\w,w_.x_.\_zm\mm\\
LO'E0'TTOT 39 ioiios-:
~/p s 403lvls
-2led :
x
ulje uesq = 22025 "ON
sewoy] Aq 7% sowon oS
Nv3a mxw,

paubis Ajjeubig

# 133HS

STREET ADDRESS
1019 PERIWINKLE WAY
SANIBEL, FL 33957
STRAP NUMBER

WAL

19-46-23-T3-00700.0020

"31va ANV ‘FINLYNODIS “Tv3AS d3SSOFNT LNOHLIM AITVA LON




SIS INAL\IINID\Sbuimelq |
wat \laqiueg-yueg denuegieouads pue ssoopggor-INYN ONIMYEA

9806¢ # uolhiezuoyiny j0 "8y

*s91d0o ojuoJ08|e
Aue uo payuan aq jsnw ainjeubis ay} pue pajesas pue paubis palapisuod

0C =l

-37VOS

Jou ale juswnoop Siy} Jo saidod pajuld ‘[ess 8y} o} juaoelpe sjep
‘A9 A3NOdddV wo9 BuleauIbua|IAID WP MMM 2£96-c¢¥ (6£2) :xe4 au} uo uepy ueaq Aq pajess pue paubis Allenbip useq sey way siyL
woo"Bupnsuoowpy@uesp Lezi-eey (6€2) :duoyd 2202S# epuo|4
NY'1d NOILI'MON3Ad G s Aot
:A8 GIHOTHD 00Z d)ng ‘ajpuID Asppieg e
nav "ONT ONLL TNSNOD 00507 5LOPLL - e, h.o
< o) 1= e cn’ SRR N
| - LOE0°TCOT SRz
‘A9 NMVHQ , P1eq =T 1%z
_ Zxi x ix =
SNOILVAONdH MNV4 UBRW UBSQ Y. s
Buiuue K9 2% smmon .98
‘A8 GANDIS3A SINIWNOD T3EINVS ¥3d a3singy  [ee/tiieo] —— 9 , SEWOULA] vszwwwmx@,
pue K paubis Aj|e1biq ST
w7l ALINNININOD VAILAVO 1ddINVS BusesUBUS 11D N
31va
‘31vA ANV ‘FHUNLYNOIS “Iv3S AISSOENT LNOHLIM AITVA LON
©
~
l
WAL = I

ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED DOWN TO BASE ROCK

()]
s
& 4
= >
g 2 c
= &
o =
W > %
Q SR i =
Z w2 T =
L [ 2 o °
P =z x o
O O W = w O T
] z T 2 2 35 06
- 8 & I w o
a o =
N
L O
ZAN
\ \
/ )
m
[}
s
\ Ss
Z<O \
538
/ CN_M - \
< L w7
L= z N \
— [oNe)
L CDH
5 w¥ \
= 88 5o
\ = 23 SO
w L o o *<
&5 - 53 —~l
£s e
CR MC
EM =< @ \ /\/\
WC Lo \ /\/\
\ S e T —
EOL\ X
v&

EX COMMON AREA

EX COMMON AREA

EX GRAVEL

EX ASPHALT PARKING
LOT TO BE REMOVED
DOWN TO BASEROCK
AND REPLACED WITH

PERVIOUS PAVERS

19-46-23-T3-00700.0020

STREET ADDRESS
1019 PERIWINKLE WAY
SANIBEL, FL 33957
STRAP NUMBER




STREET ADDRESS

1019 PERIWINKLE WAY
SANIBEL, FL 33957

STRAP NUMBER

19-46-23-T3-00700.0020

PROJECT INFORMATION

CURRENT ZONING
FUTURE LAND USE
PROPOSED USE
EXIST. FLORIDA LAND
USE CLASSIFICATIONS
EXIST. SOIL TYPES

ARCHAEOLOGICAL
SENSITIVITY LEVEL

NONE

DEVELOPMENT SITE AREAS

TOTAL PARCEL AREA: (1

14 AC)

PROPOSED PAVEMENT AREA:
PROPOSED WOOD DECK/RAMP AREA:
PROPOSED CONCRETE AREA:
PROPOSED PERVIOUS PAVER AREA:

EXISTING BUILDING (TO

REMAIN):

UTILITY NOTE PHASING NOTES
NO BUILDING EXPANSION PROPOSED. EXISTING SEWER AND WATER PHASE 1 =
CONNECTIONS TO REMAIN AND SERVICE THE NEW TENANTS. PHASE 2 =

GENERAL COMMERCIAL

GENERAL COMMERCIAL

BANK, OFFICE, AND EX RETAIL
#1400 — COMMERCIAL & SERVICES

#4 — CANAVERAL — URBAN LAND COMPLEX

49,5689 SF 100.0%

614 SF 1.2%
290 SF 0.6%
1,740 SF 3.5%

12,912 SF 26.0%
7,699 SF 15.5%

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (TO REMAIN): 1,459 SF 2.9%
PROPOSED TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:

PROPOSED OPEN GREE

N AREA:

PROPOSED TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA:

ALLOWED IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE

24,714 SF 49.7%

24,875 SF 50.3%
24,875 SF 50.3%

45% OF 49,589 SF = 22,315 SF ALLOWED

618 SF PAVEMENT + 1,740 SF OF CONCRETE + 290 SF WOOD DECK +
7,699 SF EXISTING BLDG + 1,459 SF EXISTING IMPERVIOUS + (12,912
SF/2) PERVIOUS PAVERS = 18,262 SF PROPOSED

ALLOWED DEVELOPED AREA

50% OF 49,589 SF = 24,794 SF ALLOWED

614 SF PAVEMENT + 1,740 SF OF CONCRETE + 290 SF WOOD DECK +
7,699 SF EXISTING BLDG + 1,459 SF EXISTING IMPERVIOUS + 12,912

SF PERVIOUS PAVERS =

ZONING/ACTUAL USE

PROJECT SITE
EAST

NORTH

WEST

SOUTH

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

24,714 SF PROPOSED

GENERAL COMMERCIAL (BANK, OFFICE, AND RETAIL)
GENERAL COMMERCIAL (COMMERCIAL)
ROW (PERIWINKLE WAY)

GENERAL COMMERCIAL (COMMERCIAL)
GENERAL COMMERCIAL (RESIDENTIAL)

PER SECTION 126.1361 SANIBEL LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE.
1,700 SF RETAIL + 2,581 SF BANK + 2,602 SF OFFICE

= 1 SPACE FOR EACH 200 SF PLUS OF FLOOR AREA (RETAIL)

1,700 SF RETAIL = 8.5 SPACES
5 SPACES FOR THE FIRST 1,000 SF PLUS 1 SPACE PER

250 SF OF FLOOR AREA IN EXCESS (BANK AND OFFICE)

REQUIRED PARKING =
PROVIDED PARKING =

1,000 SF BANK + OFFICE = 5 SPACES PLUS 4,183/250 SF = 21.7 SPACES

32 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 SPACE FOR HC)
28 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 SPACE FOR HC)

TRIP_GENERATION CALCULATIONS

PER ITE TRIP GENERATION, 10TH EDITION
THE PROPOSED BANK (LUC 912) HAS 2,581 SF G.F.A. AND 1 DRIVE—IN LANE

RAW TRIP GENERATION

— TOTAL:

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS ON WEEKDAY = 258 (129 ENTERING, 129 EXITING)

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP

ENDS — AM. PEAK
ENDS — P.M. PEAK

= 25 (14 ENTERING, 11 EXITING)
= 52 (26 ENTERING, 26 EXITING)

THE PROPOSED SMALL OFFICE (LUC 712) HAS 2,602 SF G.F.A.

RAW TRIP GENERATION

— TOTAL:

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS ON WEEKDAY = 42 (21 ENTERING, 21 EXITING)

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP

ENDS — AM. PEAK
ENDS — P.M. PEAK

= 5 (4 ENTERING, 1 EXITING)
= 6 (2 ENTERING, 4 EXITING)

THE PROPOSED SHOPPING CENTER (LUC 820) HAS 1,700 SF G.F.A.

RAW TRIP GENERATION
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP

RAW TRIP GENERATION
RAW TRIP GENERATION
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP

RAW TRIP GENERATION
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP

NOTES

— TOTAL:

ENDS ON WEEKDAY
ENDS — AM. PEAK
ENDS — P.M. PEAK

— TOTAL PROPOSED
— TOTAL:

ENDS ON WEEKDAY
ENDS — AM. PEAK
ENDS — P.M. PEAK

— TOTAL PROPOSED
ENDS — AM. PEAK
ENDS — P.M. PEAK

= 376 (188 ENTERING, 188 EXITING)
= 2 (1 ENTERING, 1 EXITING)
= 27 (13 ENTERING, 14 EXITING)

PROJECT

676 (338 ENTERING, 338 EXITING)
32 (19 ENTERING, 13 EXITING)
85 (41 ENTERING, 44 EXITING)

PROJECT LESS PASS-BY
= 19 (11 ENTERING, 8 EXITING)
= 52 (26 ENTERING, 26 EXITING)

1. ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES ARE N.A.V.D. OF 1988.
2. THIS PARCEL LIES IN FLOOD ZONES "AE—9 AND AE—10".
3. THIS PROJECT PRESENTS NO ADVERSE IMPACTS ON LOCAL GROUND OR

SURFACE WATERS.

4. THIS PROJECT DOES NOT ADVERSELY IMPACT THE FLOOD PLAIN OR ANY

RIVERINE AREAS.

5. THIS SITE CAN BE USED SAFELY FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AS SHOWN WITHOUT

UNDUE DANGER FROM FLOOD OR ADVERSE SOIL AND/OR FOUNDATION CONDITIONS.

6. THIS SITE DOES NOT EXHIBIT ANY SALT WATER PONDING.

PROPOSED HANDICAP PARKING SPACE, COVERED ENTRY, AND SIDEWALKS
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STREET ADDRESS

1019 PERIWINKLE WAY
SANIBEL, FL 33957

STRAP NUMBER

19-46-23-T3-00700.0020

FLOOD ZONE

THE PARCEL IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE "AE—9 AND 10"
THIS INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM THE BOUNDARY SURVEY
PROVIDED BY HALEY WARD DATED 04-08-21

DRAINAGE NOTE

1. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ARE LOCATED WITHIN EXISTING

IMPERVIOUS AREAS. THERE IS NO NET INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREAS.

THEREFORE, THE EXISTING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IS
ADEQUATE FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

2. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN WILL NOT HAVE
ANY ADVERSE HYDROLOGICAL EFFECT ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES
THROUGH THE DESIGN STORM EVENT.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE TO N.AV.D. OF
1988. ALL BOUNDARY, EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND TOPOGRAPHIC
INFORMATION AS SHOWN WAS TAKEN FROM A SYSTEM FILE
PROVIDED BY HALEY WARD. MARKS ARE AS SHOWN ON BOUNDARY
& TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.

EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS, IF SHOWN HEREON, ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF
SAID UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

A CITY OF SANIBEL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED ON ALL PROPOSED
FACILITIES PRIOR TO BACKFILLING OF TRENCHES.

ANY WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OF PROJECT
ENGINEER IS SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SAME TO
BE DONE AT CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR TO RETURN ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO EXISTING
CONDITION OR BETTER INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, VEGETATION
AND SODDING.

A CITY OF SANIBEL ROW PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WORK IN
PUBLIC ROWS. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT SANIBEL PUBLIC WORKS
AT 239-472-6397 TO OBTAIN A ROW PERMIT PRIOR TO ANY WORK
N THE PUBLIC ROW.

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF SANIBEL
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL APPROPRIATE AGENCIES, UTILITIES,
AND PROJECT ENGINEER A MINIMUM OF FORTY—EIGHT (48) HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PROJECT ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE
INITIATION OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED PLANS. NO
SUCH DEVIATIONS SHALL BE AUTHORIZED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
APPROVAL BY PROJECT ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER DISPOSAL
OF ANY AND ALL DEBRIS REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (F.D.O.T.) STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST
EDITION.

VERTICAL SAW CUTS THROUGH EXISTING LIMEROCK ARE REQUIRED
WHERE NEW PAVERS MATCHES TO EXISTING PAVEMENT.

IF A REQUIRED DIMENSION IS NOT SHOWN OR A DISCREPANCY IS
FOUND ON THE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT PROJECT
ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL EMBANKMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ONE (1) FOOT LIFTS
TO A MINIMUM COMPACTION OF 95% AASHTO T-—180.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND UPDATED SET OF
ASBUILT DRAWINGS AT ALL TIMES AND PROVIDE ONE (1) COPY TO
PROJECT ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

THIS PLAN IS FOR PERMITTING ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED
FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY AND ALL WORK IN THE
RIGHT-OF=WAY WITH THE CITY OF SANIBEL PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT.

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SHALL FOLLOW F.D.O.T. STANDARD INDEX
600, INCLUDING FLAGGING.

BLASTING FOR UTILITY CONSTRUCTION IS NOT ANTICIPATED AND,
WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

LIMEROCK BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE FROM AN F.D.O.T. APPROVED
SOURCE.

ALL EXISTING MONUMENTATION SHALL BE PROTECTED. IF
MONUMENTATION IS DISTURBED OR DESTROYED, IT SHALL BE
REPLACED AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE, TO REQUIRED
ACCURACY, BY A FLORIDA LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND
MAPPER (P.S.M.) AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. IF MONUMENTATION
IS IN DANGER OF BEING DISTURBED OR DESTROYED, IT SHALL BE
REFERENCED AND REPLACED AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE,
BY A FLORIDA LICENSED P.S.M., AT CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF ANY FORTUITOUS (HISTORICAL OR
ARCHAEOLOGICAL) FINDS ARE OBSERVED, ALL WORK SHALL CEASE IN
THE AREA. DEVELOPER, OWNER, CONTRACTOR, OR AGENT THERE
OF MUST NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF HISTORIC
OR PREHISTORIC ARTIFACTS, REMAINS, OR FEATURES ARE FOUND
DURING CONSTRUCTION. EXAMPLES MAY INCLUDE FRAGMENTS OF
STONE TOOLS, SHELLS, SHELL TOOLS, POTTERY, GLASS, BOTTLES,
ANIMAL BONES, BUILDING FOUNDATIONS, SHELL MOUNDS, OR SAND
MOUNDS. THE PROJECT ENGINEER WILL ASSESS THE SIGNIFICANCE
OF THE FINDS IN A TIMELY MANNER.

IF ANY HUMAN SKELETAL REMAINS (UNMARKED BURIALS) ARE
FOUND, ALL WORK IN THE AREA MUST STOP AND THE NEAREST LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY.
ACCORDING TO STATE LAW (F.S. 872.05), IT IS UNLAWFUL TO
DAMAGE OR DESTROY A HUMAN BURIAL. THE PROJECT ENGINEER
MUST ALSO BE NOTIFIED.

INVERTED U BIKE RACK, 3—BIKE, SINGLE
SIDED, POWDER COATED GALVANIZED
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SIDEWALK TO SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING (2%). UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED, SIDEWALK TO BE 6" ABOVE ADJACENT PAVEMENT GRADE.
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NOTES:
BASE THICKNESS VARIES WITH TRAFFIC, CLIMATE, AND SUBGRADE CONDITIONS.
THIS DETAIL IS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR OTHER THAN LOW VOLUME USE.

THICKENING ASPHALT PAVEMENT ADJACENT TO GRAVEL IS RECOMMENDED.
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CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

1. SILT FENCE SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AT THE PERIMETER OF THE LIMITS
OF DISTURBANCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. SYNTHETIC BALE (OR BALE TYPE BARRIER) AND SILT FENCE CHECK DAM
BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL PROPOSED SWALES AT 200" INTERVALS
AFTER SWALE CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL FINAL
STABILIZATION.

3. CLEARING AND GRUBBING DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED AND PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF BY CONTRACTOR.

REVISIONS

JOBS\Moore and Spence\SanCap Bank-Sanibel\

Drawings\Civi\TDM Site

4. TOPSOIL STOCK PILES AND OTHER DISTURBED AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY CEASES FOR MORE THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS WILL BE STABILIZED WITH
TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCH WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
LAST CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IN THAT AREA.

5. PROPOSED SWALES ARE TO BE SODDED OR SEEDED IMMEDIATELY AFTER
CONSTRUCTION PER THE APPROPRIATE CROSS—SECTION.
6. ALL WASTE MATERIAL WILL BE COLLECTED AND STORED IN A LIDDED METAL

DRAWING NAME:

CONTAINER IN ACCORDANCE WITH LEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE STANDARDS. SAID
DUMPSTER WILL BE EMPTIED A MINIMUM OF ONCE A WEEK OR MORE OFTEN IF
NECESSARY.

7. ALL HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC MATERIAL WILL BE PROPERLY CONTAINED AND
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROPRIATE STATE AND FEDERAL
REGULATIONS.

8. THIS SITE IS TO BE SERVED BY PORTABLE SANITARY FACILITIES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.  POST CONSTRUCTION WILL BE SERVED BY CONNECTION TO
MUNICIPAL FACILITIES.

9. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN AND
THE TEMPORARY EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE CHECKED DAILY
DURING CONSTRUCTION BY CONTRACTOR OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE.

IF STATE OF FLORIDA WATER QUALITY STANDARDS ARE NOT MET, CORRECTION
TO THE PROBLEMS SHALL BE MADE AS SOON AS PRACTICAL.

10. SILT FENCING WILL BE INSPECTED FOR DEPTH OF SEDIMENT, TEARS, TO
INSURE PROPER ATTACHMENT TO POSTS, AND TO ENSURE POSTS ARE
SECURELY PLACED.

11. ALL POLLUTION PREVENTION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD
WORKING ORDER. REPAIRS WILL BE INITIATED IMMEDIATELY, BUT NOT LONGER
THAN TWENTY—FOUR (24) HOURS AFTER DISCOVERY.

12. BUILT-UP SEDIMENT WILL BE REMOVED FROM SILT FENCING WHEN IT REACHES

SILT FENCE

SILT FENCE

ONE—THIRD (1/3) OF THE HEIGHT OF THE FENCE. SILT FENCE PROTECTION SILT FENCE PROTECTION IN
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPILLS TYPE Il SILT FENCE AROUND DITCH BOTTOM INLETS DITCHES W/ INTERMITTENT FLOW
OR POLLUTANTS ON SITE. SAID SPILLS SHALL BE CLEANED UP AS SOON AS
THEY OCCUR.
14. STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.  IF ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROLS
(NOT SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS) ARE NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN NOTE:
COMPLIANCE WITH STATE OF FLORIDA WATER QUALITY STANDARDS, SUCH DO NOT DEPLOY IN SUCH A MANNER THAT SILT FENCES WILL ACT AS A DAM ACROSS
CONTROLS SHALL BE DESIGNED, SPECIFIED, LOCATED, AND INSTALLED AS PERMANENT FLOWING WATERCOURSES. SILT FENCES ARE TO BE USED AT UPLAND
REQUIRED BY ENGINEER/CONTRACTOR OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE. ALL LOCATIONS. TURBIDITY BARRIERS ARE TO BE USED AT PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER.
TEMPORARY CONTROLS SHALL PREVENT SEDIMENT AND OTHER DELETERIOUS
SUBSTANCES FROM ENTERING UTILITY AND STORMWATER DRAIN ENTRANCES,
DRAINAGE DITCHES, WATERBODIES, WETLANDS, AND ADJACENT PROPERTY. SILT FENCE APPLICATIONS
15. CONTRACTOR OR HIS AGENT WILL INFORM ALL SUBCONTRACTORS OF THE N.T.S.

CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN AS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET AND
VERIFY THAT ALL CONCERNED PARTIES ARE COMPLYING WITH THEM.

16. ALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHOULD BE CLEAR OF ALL VEGETATION, ROOTS,
AND OTHER OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL. A GEOTEXTILE SHOULD BE LAID DOWN
TO IMPROVE STABILITY AND SIMPLIFY MAINTENANCE. GRAVEL SHALL THEN BE
PLACED OVER THE GEOTEXTILE A MINIMUM OF 12" THICK.

17. ALL BARE AREAS WILL BE SODDED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL. HOWEVER, UNTIL
PLACING OF SOD, THESE AREAS SHALL BE WATERED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS
NECESSARY TO MINIMIZE THE TRANSPORT OF FUGITIVE DUST.

SANIBEL CAPTIVA COMMUNITY  [£e
BANK RENOVATIONS
STORMWATER POLLUTION

PREVENTION DETAILS

R R WOVEN FILTER FABRIC IN ABSENCE OF
ESTABLISHED GRASS (APPROX. 127X12"). e
{. N | 50" ON CENTER (TYP.) FILL SLOPE SECURE EDGES BY ENTRENCHING AND c 5
AS REQUIRED EXTEND UNDER BAGS AND BALES. FABRIC 5o
\ SAND BAGS SHALL MEET FDOT STANDARD 985 OF THE o o
3 N R 5 MIN. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. ] g 2 £
o o o o - -.:
SILT FENCE g o =
, —__ AS SPECIFIED SO g 2D
1" MIN. RECOMMENDED  PLAN S SN uccj’ G 5 ég
o >
NATURAL LOOSE SOIL PLACED BY SHOVEL AND LIGHTLY — = oG
GROUND FILL SLOPE COMPACTED ALONG THE UPSTREAM EDGE OF BALES. 5 @_g
| S
7 W s =
ELEVATION o
MIN. RECOMMENDED e S
0 fi
e e o <
= TO BE USED WHERE THE NATURAL GROUND TO BE USED WHERE THE NATURAL GROUND IBE=ces o Q. S
6 SLOPES TOWARD THE TOE OF SLOPE SLOPES TOWARD THE TOE OF SLOPE i T N NR
ANCHOR TOP BALES TO LOWER BALES WITH 2 STAKES PER BALE £3aQ %
NOTE: . BBHPC
SPACINGS SHOWN IN_THIS CHART ARE BASED ON HAVING ELEVATION ELEVATION O - o9
THE GROUND LINE AT THE UPSTREAM BARRIER AT THE "R YR
5 SAME ELEVATION AS THE OVERFLOW OF THE DOWNSTREAM AT TOE OF SLOPE S B P
BARRIER AS SHOWN ABOVE. SPACING SHOULD BE ADJUSTED OL0AP o
BASED ON ACTUAL SITE PERFORMANCE. BARRIERS FOR FILL SLOPES TYPE i TYPE | F 298 s
NTS 1 =522
= NOTES: oOf af2uwe®°
z* 1. TYPE | AND Il SYNTHETIC BARRIER SHOULD BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE CHART |, N @ 5
O SHEET 1 OF 3, F.D.0.T. STANDARD INDEX NO. 102. E &)
d 2. RAILS AND POSTS SHALL BE 2" X 4” WOOD. OTHER MATERIALS PROVIDING 3 -
S EQUIVILANT STRENGTH MAY BE USED IF APPROVED BY ENGINEER. g o o 2352
@ 3. WHERE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH SILT FENCE, BALES SHALL BE PLACED ON 2 y = .
3 THE UPSTREAM SIDE OF THE FENCE. w o c N 28
i D wn = — O | u 53¢
> fev] + L RS
7 ; c S <4k t3s
Principle Post Positi = §g3
(éfftfde ZO?STOWZZ'O;OW) SYNTHETIC BALE OR BALE TYPE BARRIERS FOR UNPAVED DITCHES 5 = O = P R S,
POST OPTIONS: NTS e = IE C o N T 352
2 S SOFTWOOD 2 3" DIA. OPTIONAL POST POSITIONS < 2. 088 > 5584
A 2 SOFTWOOD 2" x 4” Q- 7 A ol - 2598
)b Z, ” 1 a Q AN — G © 2 8
\ @/Cg \l HARDWOOD 1 3" x 2 3§ | | Z n i, 13i¢
, STEEL 1.33 LBS/FT. : St ; 2 ONEEES . BES3
$€U§?RE§RY E| OF %, \l 6 MAX. J FILTER FABRIC e o - T — Q S Moo, |wW 2 E0
1 R\\L i I | (IN CONFORMANCE WITH % . : SIDEWALK S ENES IEES KRS Z SN P I N
L © SEC. 985 FDOT SPEC. . : LT - S2ie 8 5457 | £9 T2k
— | & — & ) FILTER FABRIC PROPOSED INLET —E = A /()\ — j,. t—— 'é ifutiui 8x pziEs %% fe3
N T = = 4 4 : 7| /- CURB & GUTTER N -] o © Z0i% 3 §28s 8% il
\\ el 2 % 4 SILT FLOW . . 1 °| = “ 4. SHS | 2 58
> N e i i TEMP. DRAIN i i A |- ., , Q //”//O"/I&NPQOQ\\“\\ S 238
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 bl W] ) y 3 : I | W cock e T ) = 1k X PR £88
SPACING (IN FEET) — - : ROCK BAGS o
o
P4
CHART 1 ELEVATION SECTION PARTIAL INLET COMPLETED INLET DITCH BOTTOM INLET g
= (- &
RECOMMENDED SPACING FOR SYNTHETIC BALES OR BALE TYPE BARRIERS AND TYPE lll SILT FENCES. m m O m z
TYPE Il SILT FENCE PROTECTION AROUND INLETS OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES % Y
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EXHIBIT “F”

-Floor Plans

*Bank Use = 2,901 SQ.FT.

-Bank Area: 1,715 +/- SQ.FT.
-Tenant Space Area: 862 +/- SQ.FT.
-Open Deck Area: 266 SQ.FT.
-Covered Entry: 64 SQ.FT.

*Total CFA for Priscilla Murphy Shopping Center = 8,591.85 SQ.FT.

-1025 Periwinkle Way (Norris Furniture) = 1,786.61 per Lee County Property
Appraiser Floor Plan Attached);

-John R. Wood Portion of the Structure: 3,076 SQ.FT.
-Air Conditioned Office Area: 2,613
-Covered Porch: 438 SQ.FT.
-Covered Entry: 25 SQ.FT.
-Bank Use: 2,901 SQ.FT.
-Enclosed Garage (common roof with Carport): 414.12 SQ.FT.
-Carport (common roof with Enclosed Garage): 414.12 SQ.FT.

ATTACHMENT C
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1. PURPOSE
OBJECTIVE

This report has been prepared in accordance with Lee County Department of Community
Development criteria as outlined in the Lee County Traffic Impact Statement Guidelines and the
Lee County Turn Lane Policy for projects seeking Development Permit approval. This report
analyzes the anticipated traffic conditions of the proposed development in order to determine any
adverse roadway impacts associated with the addition of Sanibel Captiva Community Bank —

East Sanibel Branch.
The subject parcel per the most recent boundary survey by Haley Ward, Inc. is 1.138 acres.

This Traffic Impact Statement is based on the assumption that the proposed facility will be
completed in 2022.



2. SITE DESCRIPTION

SITE LOCATION

Sanibel Captiva Community Bank — East Sanibel Branch is a 1.138-acre project located on the
south side of Periwinkle Way in Section 19, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, Sanibel, Florida
(see Exhibit 1). The applicant proposes to convert an existing 5,183 square foot one-story retail
plaza into a 2,581 square foot drive-in bank (with one remote teller and one ATM) and a 2,602
square foot real estate office. The existing stand-alone 1,700 square foot retail building will remain

as is.

Access to the proposed development will be provided by one (1) full-access driveway connection to
Periwinkle Way and one (1) exit-only driveway connection to Periwinkle Way. This report is based

on these two (2) driveway connections.
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3. OBSERVATIONS

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

Vehicular trips generated by the existing development were calculated by using the
equations provided by the Institute of Transportation Engineers, 10" Edition of the Trip
Generation Manual, Land Use Code 820 (Shopping Center) using the average rates or the

fitted curve equations shown in the tables.

Table 1. Raw Trip Generation — Existing Shopping Center (LUC 820)

6,883 Square Feet of Gross Floor Area:

A. Daily Average Vehicle Trip Ends, Weekday
Ln (T)=0.68 Ln (6.883) + 5.57 = 974 (487 entering, 487 exiting)

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=0.94 (6.883) = 6 (4 entering, 2 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
Ln (T)=0.74 Ln (6.883) + 2.89 =75 (36 entering, 39 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021
Not all the trips indicated in Table 1 above were new trips to the adjacent roadway

system. Vehicles already traveling the adjoining roadway system, called “pass-by”
traffic, reduce the existing development’s overall impact on the surrounding roadway
system but do not decrease the actual driveway volumes. For the existing development,

34% of the traffic from Table 1 above is assumed to be pass-by traffic.

Table 2. Raw Trip Generation — Existing Development Less Pass-By

Table 1 x 0.66:

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=6x0.66 =4 (3 entering, 1 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T="75x0.66 =50 (24 entering, 26 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021
Vehicular trips generated by the proposed development were calculated by using the

equations provided by the Institute of Transportation Engineers, 10" Edition of the Trip
Generation Manual, Land Use Codes 712 (Small Office Building), 820 (Shopping



Center), and 912 (Drive-In Bank) using the average rates or the fitted curve equations

shown in the tables.

Table 3. Raw Trip Generation — Proposed Small Office Building (LUC 712)

2,602 Square Feet of Gross Floor Area:

A. Daily Average Vehicle Trip Ends, Weekday
T=16.19 (2.602) = 42 (21 entering, 21 exiting)

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=1.92(2.602) =5 (4 entering, 1 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T =2.45 (2.602) = 6 (2 entering, 4 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021
Table 4. Raw Trip Generation — Proposed Shopping Center (LUC 820)

1.700 Square Feet of Gross Floor Area:

A. Daily Average Vehicle Trip Ends, Weekday
Ln (T)=0.68 Ln (1.700) + 5.57 = 376 (188 entering, 188 exiting)

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=0.94 (1.700) =2 (1 entering, 1 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
Ln (T)=0.74 Ln (1.700) + 2.89 = 27 (13 entering, 14 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021
Table 5. Raw Trip Generation — Proposed Drive-In Bank (LUC 912)

2.581 Square Feet of Gross Floor Area:

A. Daily Average Vehicle Trip Ends, Weekday
T=100.03 (2.581) = 258 (129 entering, 129 exiting)

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=09.50 (2.581) =25 (14 entering, 11 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T =20.45 (2.581) = 52 (26 entering, 26 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021



Table 6. Raw Trip Generation — Total Proposed Project

Table 3 + Table 4 + Table 5:

A. Daily Average Vehicle Trip Ends, Weekday
T=42+376+258 =676 (338 entering, 338 exiting)

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=5+2+25=32 (19 entering, 13 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=6+27+52=8S5 (41 entering, 44 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021

Table 6 above will be used for the requisite turn-lane analyses. However, not all the trips

indicated in Table 6 above will be new trips to the adjacent roadway system. Vehicles

already traveling the adjoining roadway system, called “pass-by” traffic, reduce the

development’s overall impact on the surrounding roadway system but do not decrease the

actual driveway volumes. For this project, 34% of the traffic from Table 4 is assumed to

be pass-by traffic while 29% of the traffic from Table 5 above is assumed to be pass-by

traffic for the A.M. peak and 35% is assumed to be pass-by traffic for the P.M. peak.

Table 7. Raw Trip Generation — Total Project Less Pass-By

(Table 4 x 0.66) + (Table S x 0.71) for A.M. and (Table S x 0.65) for P.M.:

B A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends
(2x0.66) +(25x 0.71) =19 (11 entering, 8 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends
(27 x 0.66) + (52 x 0.65) = 52 (26 entering, 26 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021

Table 8. Raw Trip Generation — Increased Traffic Due to Change of Use

Table 7 Less Table 2:

B. A.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=19 -4 =15 (8 entering, 7 exiting)

C. P.M. Peak Hour Average Vehicle Trip Ends (Adjacent Street)
T=52-50=2 (2 entering, 0 exiting)

Source: TDM, 2021



3.2

3.3

3.4

Based on this, the development will be analyzed using the criteria established for
developments generating less than three hundred (300) vehicle trips during the peak hour

as outlined in the Lee County Traffic Impact Guidelines.

TRIP DISTRIBUTION

As stated previously herein, access to the proposed development will be provided by one
(1) full-access driveway connection to Periwinkle Way and one (1) exit-only driveway

connection to Periwinkle Way.

The existing retail building and walk-in bank traffic will most likely exit the site using
the full-access driveway connection to Periwinkle Way. Traffic using the bank’s remote
teller will exit the site using the exit-only driveway connection to Periwinkle Way.
Therefore, it is assumed for this report that 50% of traffic will exit the site using the full-
access driveway connection to Periwinkle Way while the remaining 50% of traffic will

exit the site using the exit-only driveway connection to Periwinkle Way.

Because Periwinkle Way accesses nearby population centers on both ends of Sanibel, it is
assumed for this report that 50% of traffic will enter and exit the proposed development
from the west and the remaining 50% of traffic will enter and exit the proposed

development from the east.

EXISTING TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

Periwinkle Way is the nearest major road being directly accessed and is classified by the
Lee County Comprehensive Plan as a two-lane undivided major collector road. It has a

posted speed limit of thirty (30) miles per hour.

TURN LANE ANALYSIS (PERIWINKLE WAY — FULL-ACCESS DRIVEWAY)

A.  Traffic Conditions on Periwinkle Way (Collector), Full-Access Driveway

e A.M. Peak Hour Vehicle Trip Ends - 26
e P.M. Peak Hour Vehicle Trip Ends - 63
e Posted Speed Limit - 30 mph

B.  Deceleration and Left Turn Lane

Based on the Turn Lane Policy, a deceleration and left turn lane is not required. Only
one (1) of the required warrants is satisfied. The number of left-turning movements from
the collector street during the peak hour of the collector street is above the threshold.

However, the posted speed limit of the collector street is below the threshold, the
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available sight distance for the posted speed limit of the collector street is above the

threshold, and the access point connection is not controlled by a traffic signal.

C. Separate Left Turn Lane on the Access Point Connection

Based on the Turn Lane Policy, a separate left turn lane on the access point connection is
not required. None of the required warrants are satisfied. The posted speed limit of the
collector street is below the threshold, the number of left-turning vehicles from the access
point connection during the peak hour of the collector street is below the threshold, and

the access point connection is not controlled by a traffic signal.

D. Deceleration and Right Turn Lane

Based on the Turn Lane Policy, a deceleration and right turn lane is not required. None
of the required warrants are satisfied. The posted speed limit of the collector street is
below the threshold, the number of right-turning movements from the collector street
during the peak hour of the collector street is below the threshold, the available sight
distance for the posted speed limit of the collector street is above the threshold, and the

access point connection is not controlled by a traffic signal.

E. Separate Right Turn Lane on the Access Point Connection

Based on the Turn Lane Policy, a separate right turn lane on the access point connection
is not required. None of the required warrants are satisfied. The posted speed limit of the
intersecting street is below the threshold, the number of right-turning movements from
the access point connection during the peak hour of the collector street is below the

threshold, and the access point connection is not controlled by a traffic signal.

TURN LANE ANALYSIS (PERIWINKLE WAY — EXIT-ONLY DRIVEWAY)

A.  Traffic Conditions on Periwinkle Way (Collector), Exit-Only Driveway

e A.M. Peak Hour Vehicle Trip Ends - 6
e P.M. Peak Hour Vehicle Trip Ends - 22
e Posted Speed Limit - 30 mph

B. Deceleration and Left Turn Lane

This turning movement is not currently proposed.

C. Separate Left Turn Lane on the Access Point Connection
Based on the Turn Lane Policy, a separate left turn lane on the access point connection is
not required. None of the required warrants are satisfied. The posted speed limit of the

collector street is below the threshold, the number of left-turning vehicles from the access
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point connection during the peak hour of the collector street is below the threshold, and

the access point connection is not controlled by a traffic signal.

D. Deceleration and Right Turn Lane

This turning movement is not currently proposed.

E. Separate Right Turn Lane on the Access Point Connection

Based on the Turn Lane Policy, a separate right turn lane on the access point connection
is not required. None of the required warrants are satisfied. The posted speed limit of the
intersecting street is below the threshold, the number of right-turning movements from
the access point connection during the peak hour of the collector street is below the

threshold, and the access point connection is not controlled by a traffic signal.

RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS (PERIWINKLE WAY)

One (1) typical full-access driveway connection and one (1) typical exit-only driveway

connection are proposed. No other improvements are required or proposed.
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EXHIBIT 2

TRAFFIC IMPACT STATEMENT

PEAK HOUR TRAFFIC DISTRIBUTION
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PARKINGD
DEMAND/ANALYSIS

Per Section 126.1361 Sanibel Land Development Code:
1,761 SF Retail + 2,577 SF Bank + 2,613 SF Offices Total CFA = 6,951 sf

Retail = 1 Space for each 200 SF (or fraction thereof) of Floor Area;
o 1,700 SF Retail / 200 SF = 8.5 spaces

- Offices/Service Use = 5 Spaces for the first 1,000 SF plus 1 for each 250 SF
(or fraction thereof) of Floor Area.
o First 1,000 SF Bank/Offices = 5 spaces;
o 4,190 SF /250 SF = 16.76 spaces

- TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 3026 + 2 fOI’ HC Total spaces required =31
- TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: 26 + 2 for HC

*The site plan with the Parking requirements/demand as above referenced has
been previously approved.


DisplayName
Text Box
Total CFA = 6,951 sf

DisplayName
Text Box
Total spaces required = 31


STREET ADDRESS

1019 PERWINKLE WAY
SANIBEL, FL 33957

STRAP_NUMBER

19-48-23-T3-00700.0020

UTILITY NOTE

NO BULDING EXPANSION PROPOSED. EXISTING SEWER AND WATER
CONNECTIONS T0 REMAIN AND SERVICE THE NEW TENANTS.

PHASING NOTES

PHASE 1 = PROPOSED HANDICAP PARKING SPACE, COVERED ENTRY, AND SIDEWALKS
PHASE 2 = PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS, WALKWAYS, AND PROPOSED ATN DRIVE THRU LANE

CONNECT PROPOSED) -~

PERVIOUS PAVERS TO EX|
PROJECT INFORMATION KT oo — _- _—
TRANSITON & _
CURRENT ZONING = GENERAL COMMERGIAL _ &
FUTURE LAND USE = CENERAL COMMERCIAL — \
PROPOSED USE = BANK, OFFICE, AND EX RETAL — =g -
EXST. FLORIDA LAND = #1400 — COMNERGAL & SERVIGES - - \
USE CLASSIFICATIONS — ~ SO
EXIST. SOIL TYPES = #4 — CANAVERAL — URBAN LAND COMPLEX - — \ s e
ARCHAEDLOGICAL = NONE - _ s _—
SENSTVITY LEVEL A0S — - \ =
CRUSHED
DEVELOPMENT SITE AREAS SHELL JREA TO Pt - F —
— "% 00 nor enrer” sioy .
TOTAL PARCEL AREA: (114 AC) 49,589 5F 100.0% AN _— ~ - 85
N S e — ~ — Af "DO NOT ENTER" SIGN
PROPOSED PAVEMENT AREA: sl 1% _ s o AND 307 STOR SIGN
PROPOSED WOOD DECK/RAMP AREA: 280 SF 06% —~ N //\d S ] 403
PROPOSED CONCRETE AREA: 1740 3sk CONNECT PROPOSED - oo e
SEWALK T0 EXISTING - U -

PROFOSED PERVIOUS FAVER ARA 2oz s ze0x _ QA T T
EXSTNG BUILOING (10 RENAN) Tess s 150m R i ~ Q W o e

_ R - .
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (TO REMAN) 1459 SF_29% 11 LF 24% WIDE WHITE - oL _— _ an,%\ “ .
PROPOSED TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 24714 SF 497% STOP BAR WITH uom mavv — ¢ > _ ~ ‘«%.W,\\ L G WIDE WHITE

SN (R1-1 - : o
— - a7
PROPOSED OPEN GREEN AREA: 24875 SF s03% e SOUEGT PROPOSED _
PROFOSED TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA: 24875 5F 0% T WS - — o couon srea
TRANSITION ~
ALLOWED IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE - ~ <1 -
et

457% OF 49,583 SF = 22,315 SF ALLOWED

618 SF_PAVEMENT + 1740 SF OF CONGRETE + 290 SF WOOD DECK +
7,699 SF EXISTNG BLDG + 1,459 SF EXISTING INPERVIOUS + (12,812
SF/2) PERVIOUS PAVERS = 18,262 SF PROPOSED

ALLOWED DEVELOPED AREA

50% OF 49.589 SF = 24,794 SF ALLOWED

614 SF_PAVEMENT + 1,740 SF OF CONCRETE + 290 SF WOOD DECK + -
7,699 SFEXISTNG BLDG + 1,459 SF_EXISTING INPERVIOUS + 12,912 \
SF PERVIOUS PAVERS = 24714 SF PROPOSED

ZONING/ACTUAL USE

PROJECT STE GENERAL COMMERCIAL (BANK, OFFIGE, AND RETAL)

EasT = GENERAL COMMERCIAL (COMMERCIAL)
NORTH = ROW (PERIWINKLE WAY)

wesT = GENERAL COMMERCIAL (COMNERCIAL)
SOUTH = GENERAL COMMERCIAL (RESIDENTIAL)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
PER SECTION 126.1361 SANIBEL LAND DEVELOPNENT CODE.
1,700 SF RETAL + 2,581 SF BANK + 2,602 SF OFFICE

= 1 SPAGE FOR EACH 200 SF PLUS OF FLOOR AREA (RETAIL)
= 1,700 SF RETAL = B.5 SPACES

CONNECT PROPOSED:

SIDEWALK T0_ EXISTING

SIDEWALIC W/SMOOTH &
TRANSITION

= 5 SPAGES FOR THE FIRST 1,000 SF PLUS 1 SPACE PER
250 SF OF FLOOR AREA IN EXCESS (BANK AND OFFICE)

= 1,000 SF BANK + OFFICE = 5 SPACES PLUS 4,1B3/250 SF = 21.7 SPACES
REQUIRED PARKING = 32 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 SPACE FOR HC)
PROVIDED PARKING = 28 SPACES (INCLUDNG 2 SPACE FOR HC)

TRIP_GENERATION CALCULATIONS

PER ITE TRIP GENERATION, 10TH EDITION
THE PROPOSED BANK (LUC 912) HAS 2,581 SF GFA. AND 1 DRVE-IN LANE
RAW TRIP GENERATION — TOTAL:

AVERAGE VEHIGLE TRIP ENDS ON WEEKDAY = 258 (123 ENTERING, 129 EXTTING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — AM. PEAK = 25 (14 ENTERING, 11 EXITING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — P.M. PEAK = 52 (26 ENTERING, 26 EXITING)

THE PROPOSED SMALL OFFICE (LUC 712) HAS 2.602 SF GF.A.
RAW TRIP CENERATION — TOTAL:

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS ON WEEKDAY = 42 (21 ENTERING, 21 EXITING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — AM. PEAK = 5 (4 ENTERING, 1 EXITING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — P.M. PEAK = 5 (2 ENTERING, 4 EXITING)

THE PROPOSED SHOPPING GENTER (LUG 820) HAS 170D SF GFA
RAW TRIP GENERATION — TOTAL:

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS ON WEEKDAY = 376 (188 ENTERING, 188 EXTTING)
AVERAGE VEHIGLE TRIP ENDS — AM. PEAK = 2 (1 ENTERING, 1 EXITING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — P PEAK = 27 (13 ENTERING, 14 EXITING)

RAW TR GENERATION — TOTAL PROPOSED PROJECT
RAW TRIP GENERATION — TOTAL:

AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS ON WEEKDAY = 676 (338 ENTERING, 338 EXIING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — AM. PEAK = 32 (19 ENTERING, 13 EXITING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — P.M. PEAK = BS (41 ENTERNG, 44 EXITING)

RAW TRIP GENERATION — TOTAL PROPOSED PROJECT LESS PASS-BY
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — AM. PEAK = 18 (11 ENTERING, B EXITING)
AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS — P.M. PEAK = 52 (26 ENTERING, 26 EXITING)

NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES ARE NAV.D. OF 1988.
2. THIS PARCEL LIES IN FLOOD ZONES "AE-9 AND AE—10".

3. THIS PROJECT PRESENTS NO ADVERSE MPACTS ON LOCAL GROUND OR
SURFAGE WATERS.

4 THIS PROJECT DDES NOT ADVERSELY INPACT THE FLOOD PLAN OR ANY
RIVERINE AREAS,

5. THIS SITE CAN BE USED SAFELY FOR THE DEVELOPNENT AS SHOWN WITHOUT
UNDUE DANGER FROM FLOOD OR ADVERSE SOL AND/OR FOUNDATION CONDITIONS.
6. THIS SIE DOES NOT EXHBIT ANY SALT WATER PONDING,
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EXISTING NATIVE VEGETATION = B
= zzZ @
SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME TOTAL REMAIN REMOVE RELOCATE L 3z 8
3
s SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 18 15 0 3 m zE &
cP COCOPLUM CHRYSOBALANUS ICACO 34 32 0 2 23_32
cT COONTIE ZAMIA PUMILA 6 0 0 6 — SEZE
oL GUMBO LIMBO BURSERA SIMARUBA 4 3 0 1 [ SE73
R ROYAL PALM ROYSTONEA REGIA 4 4 0 0 L Szuw
MAH MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGONI 1 1 0 0 ] Sexk
MY MYRSINE RAPANEA PUNCTATA 2 2 0 0 2528
FB FIREBUSH HAMELIA PATENS 1 1 0 0 T 58282
N COCONUT PALM ~ COCOS NUCIFERA 3 3 0 0 w e
we WILD COFFEE PSYCHOTRIA NERVOSA 52 48 0 3 we =
SEA SEAGRAPE COCCOLOBA UVIFERA 27 27 0 0 Sae s
SF STRANGLER FIG  FICUS AUREA 2 2 0 0 3333
ST SILVER THRINAX ~ COCCOTHRINAX ARGENTATA 2 2 0 0
WM WAX_MYRTLE MYRICA CERIFERA 1 1 0 0
ia LEATHER FERN ACROSTICHUM DANAEIFOLIUM 3 3 0 0
1. ALL EXISTING SPECIMENS OF PROTECTED SPECIES WILL
EXISTING EXOTIC VEGETATION REMAIN IN PLACE OR BE RELOCATED ON SITE IN
DESIGNATED RECEPTOR AREAS AND RELOCATED TO
SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME TOTAL REMAIN REMOVE RELOCATE BUFFERS.
|
HAHOE O oALM PSS ELeEes 20 o 2 H RECEPTOR AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
MANGO MANGO TREE MAGNIFERA INDICA 1 1 0 0 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING. p—
mmo mwﬁ,mzwm%x/z PALM w@om%mfmo;:zzmmww z m m W 3. TEMPORARY IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL Kmm%m% vw%m@_oz%cmm,rﬂmmmxm« mwm&ﬂﬂﬁ?i
> JAVAPLUM SYZYGIUM COMINI 5 o 2 0 RELOCATED VEGETATION. SPECIMENS OF PROTECTED ). ( CA QUINQ ).
cw CARROTWOOD CUPANIOPSIS ANACARDIOIDES 3 0 3 0 SPECIMENS TO BE RELOCATED SHALL BE FLAGGED JAVA PLUM (SYNZYGIUM CUMINI), LEAD TREE REVISIONS
BYGMY PYGMY DATE FHOENIX ROEBELENI ] o ] 0 PRIOR TO RELOCATION AND REMAIN TAGGED UNTIL (LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA), AIR POTATO
c CARPENTARIA PALM CARPENTARIA ACUMINATA 3 3 0 0 FINAL SITE INSPECTION. (DIOSCOREA BULBIFERA), EARLEAF ACACIA (ACACIA REV 1. XXIXXIXX
AD ADONIDIA PALM ADONIDIA MERRIL 8 8 0 0 AURICULIFORMIS). REV 2. XX-XX-XX
SCHF SCHEFFLERA SCHEFFLERA ACTINOPHYLLA 4 0 4 0 4. ALL CITY REQUIRED INVASIVE EXOTIC VEGETATION WILL e REV 2. X0CXXKX
VAR.ARBS VAR. ARBORICOLA  SCHEFFLERA ARBORICOLA 35 20 15 0 BE REMOVED FROM SITE. SITE TO BE KEPT CLEAR OF 7. FINAL VEGETATION COUNTS TO BE DETERMINED I - OO
CROTON CROTON CODIAEUM_VARIEGATUM 15 10 5 0 CITY REQUIRED EXOTICS IN PERPETUITY. FOLLOWING EXOTIC REMOVAL. FINAL PLAN SHALL BE TREE /SHRUS /PALM T ceanon REV 4. XX-XX-XX
CARDBOARD ~ CARDBOARD ZAMIA_ FURFURACEA 3 3 0 ) VINMUM 75% NATIVE,/25% NON—INVASIVE EXOTIC. REVAIN N PLACE H VEGETATION REV 5. XX-XX-XX
MF MACHO FERN NEPHROLEPIS BISERRATA 4 4 0 0 5. LARGE INACCESSIBLE INVASIVE EXOTICS MAY BE > Fence REV 6. XX-XX-XX
Ficus FICUS SHRUB FICUS BENJAMINA 2 0 2 0 TREATED WITH CITY APPROVED HERBICIDE AND KILLED B NO NATIVE VEGETATION TO BE DISTURSED BEYOND o\ [REG/SHRUB/PALM TO BE - REV 7. XX-XX-XX
F FICUS TREE FICUS BENJAMINA 10 10 0 0 IN PLACE. CCSL LINE. TRIMMING SEAWARD OF THE CCSL SHALL o N REV 8. XX-XX-XX
WF WART FERN M.SCOLOPENDRIA 30 30 0 0 NOT REDUCE THE OVERALL HEIGHT OF THE PLANT T0 IREE/SHRUB/PA To BE ReLocaToN REV 9 XX-XX-XX
IXORA IXORA IXORA COCCINEA 1 0 1 0 ALL INVASIVE EXOTICS TO BE REMOVED PER CITY LESS THEN 4 FEET ABOVE THE SUBSTRATE. ALSO REVOVED A\ REV 10, XX-XX-XX
DRACENA DRACENA DRACAENA ! ! 0 0 O Ve EXOTICS PER CITY OF SANIBEL INCLUDE: TRIMMING SHALL NOT REMOVE MORE THAN 25% OF
¢ c CLUDE: THE LEAF SURFACE OF ANY INDIVIDUAL PLANT IN ANY
BRAZILIAN PEPPER (SCHINUS TERBINTHIFOLIUS), ONE YEAR. L1
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City of Sanibel

Natural Resources
Department

Memorandum

To: Craig Chandler, Planning Supervisor

From: Dana Dettmar, Environmental Biologist

Subject: Sanibel Captiva Community Bank Located at the Pricilla Murphy Center at 1019
Periwinkle Way; CUP-2022-000033

Date: April 20, 2022

The Natural Resources Department has reviewed vegetation buffer plan for the Sanibel Captiva
Community Bank located at Pricilla Murphy Center. The proposed plan achieves compliance with Sec.
122-49 — Types, varieties and numbers of plants required, but does not achieve compliance with Sec.
122-48 — Location and size of required buffers due to the nonconforming nature of the property (i.e.
existing driveway and building located within the buffer). As staff finds that existing site constraints
reasonably limit the possibility of full compliance with Sec. 122-48, the applicant should be directed to
seek a waiver from the Planning Commission for commercial vegetation buffers and landscaping as
provided for in Section 82-351(a)2.

Page 1 of 1

ATTACHMENT F



cchandler
Text Box
ATTACHMENT F


- ~

ATTACHMENT G

CITY OF SANIBEL

ORDINANCE NO. - SA - 84 -10

AN ORDINANCE SPECIFICALLY AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE LAND
USE PLAN, SECTION 3.3.6: DEVELOPMENT INTENSITY IN COMMERCIAL
DISTRICTS AND SECTION 3.3.8: CONDITIONAL USES IN COMMERCIAL
DISTRICTS, SUBSECTION 3. SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR CONDITIONAL
USES, SUB-SUBSECTION b) RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, TO PERMIT
THE DEVELOPMENT OF 7,000 SQUARE FEET OF COMMERCIAL FLOOR
AREA ON THE PROPOSED NORTH HALF (APPROXIMATELY 1.09 ACRES)
AND TO PROVIDE FOR SIX RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON THE PROPOSED
SOUTH HALF (APPROXIMATELY 1.11 ACRES) OF A PARCEL OF LAND OF
APPROXIMATELY 2.2 ACRES KNOWN AS PRISCILLA MURPHY CENTER
LOCATED AT 1019 PERIWINKLE WAY IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 46
SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, AS SUBMITTED BY STANLEY E. JOHNSON,
JR., FOR GAYESTAN PROPERTIES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND
SEVERANCE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of
the City of Sanibel, Lee County, Florida:

Section 1. That a Specific Amendment to the Compre-
hensive Land Use Plan, Section 3.3.6: Development Intensity
in Commercial Districts and Section 3.3.8: Conditional Uses
in Commercial Districts, Subsection 3. Specific Standards
for Conditional Uses, Sub-subsection b) Residential Develop-
ment, to permit the development of 7,000 square feet of
commercial floor area on the proposed north half (approxi-
mately 1.09 acres) and to provide for six £esidential units
on the proposed south half (approximately 1.1l acres) of a
parcel of land of approximately 2.2 acres known as Priscilla
Murphy Center located at 1019 Periwinkle Way in Section 19,
Township 46 South, Range 23 East, as submitted by Stanley E.
Johnson, Jr., for Gayestan Properties, is hereby approved on
the following conditions:

a) The maximum permissible floor area ratio for
the North parcel shall be 14.12%.

b) The maximum permissible area of the North
parcel for clearance of vegetation and coverage with
impermeable surfaces shall be 49.87%.

c) A vegetation buffer between the North and
South parcels shall be made a condition of the de-
velopment permit approving a division of the property.

d) Required maintenance of drainage features, for
both parcels, in accordance with the conditions of
Development Permit 83-2402, shall also be made a
condition of the development permit approving a division
of the propertv.
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e) The maximum number of dwelling units permis-
sible on the South parcel shall be 6.

f) The maximum permissible area of the South
parcel for clearance of vegetation and coverage with
impermeable surfaces shall be 36.87%.

Section 2. Conflict.

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict
herewith shall be and the same are hereby repealed. If any
part of this Ordinance conflicts with any other part, it
shall be severed and the remainder shall have full force and
effect and be liberally construed.

Section 3. Severance.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or
portion of this Ordinance, or application hereof, is, for
any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of
competent jurisdiction, such portion or application shall be
deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and
such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portion or application hereof.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon
adoption.

DULY PASSED AND ENACTED by the Council of the City of

Sanibel, Lee County, Florida, this 3rd day of April
1984,
ATTEST:
Member of Councj Clerk é{
—
ember of un
LW\
Mempfr of Counci Member of Council
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March 6, 1984 First Reading
March 8, 1984 Publication Date
April 3, 1984 Second Reading

Filed in the Office of the City Clerk this 3¥d day

of April , 1984.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Y/ y/) &

Dot

City Attorney
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City of Sanibel

Department of Planning and Code Enforcement
Sanibel City Hall

800 Dunlop Road

Sanibel, Florida, 33957

James Jordan, Director of Planning and Code Enforcement
Craig Chandler, Planner

Gentlemen:

We are writing to express our opinions on the Application CUP-2022-33, the Conditional Use
Permit (to allow for the installation of a drive through automated teller) at the Priscilla Murphy
Center property located at 1019 Periwinkle way.
And for the same property a Non Conforming Use Permit for:
“Renovation of existing building, replacement of all existing paving/asphalt with pervi-
ous pavers, adding a dumpster enclosure, adding new ramps, adding site lighting.”

The Beach Road Villas Condominium Association (BRV - a residential condominium) is located
at 1039 Beach Road immediately south of the Priscilla Murphy Center (PMC - a commercial
condominium ). The Board of the BRV has reviewed available plans on line and construction
activities on site at the PMC property and ask that the Sanibel Planning Commission consider
the following issues:

EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING

- The current property has little if any external site lighting and thus is unobtrusive to its
neighbors. The proposed plan for the property includes a significant amount of new exteri-
or site lighting including 13 pole mounted lights, 21 wall mounted lights and 12 soffit down
lights The lighting design should ensure that the-ambient light is not obtrusive and not dis-
ruptive to the neighboring properties, wildlife and the Sanibel dark sky program.

- What is generating the need for this site lighting? Is it the drive through automated teller
facility? Or, is it the change in use from office to bank?

. The scale of the proposed site lighting fixtures seems at odds with the domestic scale of
the existing one story ground level buildings, particularly the two proposed light standards
in the front yard along Periwinkle Way.

PAVING, PARKING ,DUMPSTER

The proposed semi-permeable paving could be an advantage over the current blacktop
for surface water control if it is installed properly and verified that it is performing. We en-
dorse the use of this type of material but at the same time ask that the water flow be con-
sidered and ensure that any grading or changing of the surfaces makes certain that any
run-off is directed so that it does not negatively impact the neighboring properties.

If the rear yard parking setback is to be 15 feet by code or by ordinance, it is not clear that
the proposed expansion of the paved parking area and driveway area meets the set back
requirements.

ATTACHMENT H
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There appears to be plans for a dumpster located on the site , which to our knowledge has
not existed before. Since we are already experiencing the beep-beep-beep and loud noises
of 4 am dumpster pick-ups from the property to our west, the proposed dumpster is of
concern . We guestion the need for this.

VEGETATION BUFFER

The existing natural barrier between BRV and PMC is important and must be maintained
and possibly adjusted on the PMC site to address the proposed changes in use, and site
appurtenances. It provides a natural and important break between commercial and residen-
tial properties and their uses.

The proposed ATM facility will draw traffic. This will come with additional traffic noise
which is of some concern. Some of that traffic will be after sundown and require vehicles
to be using their headlights. Those headlights will be aimed directly at BRV. The noise and
lights from use of the ATM is something the residents of BRV asks the Commission to con-
sider carefully.

HISTORIC CHARACTER

The PMC property has been a wonderful first introduction to the architectural history of
Sanibel for visitors coming off of the causeway. The recent addition of the portico over the
entrance to the building has taken away some of that charm. We hope the Commission will
carefully consider any further external changes to the property particularly in light of the
pending Historic Designation Application.

If the Historic Designation is approved what impact will it have on the plans and our com-
ments and concerns we have expressed above ?

We appreciate the efforts of Commission and Staff to maintain the quality of physical and so-
cial infrastructures. We look forward to working with you on this and any other projects where
we may be of assistance.

S o7

Sincerely yours, Faw | s

Michael J. McGill
President, Beach Road Villas Condominium Association





